

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
AND CONSTITUTIONAL ATTORNEYS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW J. CLARK

Counsel of Record

ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY

2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1

Birmingham, AL 35203

matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

256-530-0519

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. If This Court Finds That <i>Hardison</i> Is Demonstrably Erroneous, It Should Overrule It	5
II. In the Alternative, This Court’s <i>Stare</i> <i>Decisis</i> Factors Favor Overruling <i>Hardison</i>	9
A. <i>Hardison</i> Was Poorly Reasoned.....	9
B. The <i>De Minimis</i> Standard Is Not Workable.....	13
C. The <i>De Minimis</i> Standard Is Grossly Incongruent with Other Areas of the Law and Other Statutory Interpretations of the Words “Undue Hardship.”	21
D. <i>Hardison</i> Was Egregiously Wrong.....	23
III. <i>Groff</i> Provides an “Appropriate Case” for This Court to Overturn <i>Hardison</i>	25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 781 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	16
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4, 20
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	10
<i>Cook v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tenn.</i> , 492 Fed. Appx. 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>DePriest v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. 86- 5920, 1987 WL 44454, at 3 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 1987) (unpublished table decision).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9, 13, 25
<i>Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>EEOC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 147 (C.D. Ill. 1993).....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	4, 15, 26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	2, 5-6, 8
<i>Gibson v. Missouri P. Railroad</i> , 620 F. Supp. 85 (E.D. Ark. 1985)	18

<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3rd Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Hardison v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 375 F. Supp. 877 (W.D. Mo. 1974).....	10, 12
<i>Hardison v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1975).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1172 (D.D.C. 1979).....	20
<i>Hedican v. Walmart Stores E., L. P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 331 (2021).....	25-26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9
<i>Lee v. ABF Freight Sys.</i> , 22 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Edge Memorial Hosp.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 1185 (M.D. Ala. 1982).....	18
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	13, 25
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 Fed. Appx. 581 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13, 20

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) (“ <i>Small I</i> ”)	24-26
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) (“ <i>Small II</i> ”).....	15, 25
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4, 20
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Albuquerque</i> , 545 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Board of Educ.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	2

<i>Ward v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 579, (3rd Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270, 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	14
<i>Williams v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 483, 489 (10th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Yott v. North American Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979).....	15
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
29 C.F.R § 1605.1 (1968)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 (1980)	19
38 U.S.C. § 4303	4, 22
38 U.S.C. § 4313	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	22-23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	3, 11, 12, 16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12111	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12112	21

Other Authority

Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (new ed. 2018).....	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1910)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485	21
S. Rep. No. 101-116	21
S. Rep. No. 111.....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	6
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1972)	24
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6-8
